Operating
Instructions

Smooth Operator
Wet/Dry Rechargeable Shaver
ES366

Panasonic

Before operating this unit, please read these instructions completely.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electncal appli-

ance,

basic precaulions

should always be followed,

DANGER To reduce the risk of electrlc shock
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WARNIN

1

Do not install unit where it can
fall inlo a tub or sink

Do not reach for the appliance
that has fallen mnto water
Unplug mmedately

Do not place or slore charging
adaplor where It can fall into a
tub or sink Do not place n or
drop inlo waler or other hquid
Before charging the shaver,
wipe off any moisture from the

Do not use this shaver with
damaged shaving blades
and/or foil, as facral injury may
occur

Close supervision 15 neces-
sary when lhis shaver i1s used
by, on or near chiidren ar in-
valids

Use this appliance only for s
intended use as descnbed in
this manual Do nol use at-
lachments nol recommended
by ihe manutaciurer

Never operale this appliance
f 1 has a damaged cord or
plug, if 1l 15 nol working pro-

including the following
Aead all nstructions before
using this appliance

7

shaver and charging adaptor
Always handle with dry
hands

Always charge the shaverin a
coal, dry place

Excepl when charging, al
ways unplug lhe charging
adaptor fom the elecincal
outlel

Unplug this applance before
cleaning

To reduce the risk of burns, lire, electric
shock, or injury o persons

perly, If t has been dropped
or damaged or dropped mio
water Relum the applance lo
a service center lor examina-
lion and repair

Never drop or nsed any
object Inlo any opening

Heep the cord away from
healed surfaces

Do nol use ouldgars or oper-
ale where aerpsol (spray)
products are being used or
where oxygen 1s being admin-
1stered

Fenodically inspect the wall
unit for secure mMounking

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Before use

This Wel/Dry shaver can be used for
wel shaving with shaving lather or for
dry shaving This walerproof shaver
can be clean=d n waler and used in
the shower Use warm waier and shav-
ing lather to gel closer and smoather
shaves Starl out shaving with gentle
pressure on your lace You may genlly
increase the amourd ol pressure as
your skin becomes adjusled lo lhis
shaver Applying unnecessary pres-
sure, hawever, does nol mean a closer
shave

Your Panasomic WelDry shaver re-
guires a biile ume 0 gel used Io
Treat yourself to wel lather shaves far
at leasl lhree weeks and notice the dif-
ference Your skn and bead need
gbout 30 days \o adjusl o any new
shaving method

Paris identification
(see hg 1)

Proteclive cap

Foil frame

Ouler foll

Inner blade

Inner blade mount

Foil frame release bution
On/off switch

Swich lock button
Charge Indicalor lamp
Pop-up Trimmer

Pop-up Trimmer swhch
Charging adaplor wrh aulo-
matic voilage adjustmeni
Wall mount

Wood screws
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How o use Ibe wall mount

The chargmng adaplor can be hung on the

wall using wood screws

1 Salecl appropniate Incation on lhe wall
where screws can go in

2 Mounl the wall mount @ on the wall as
shown wilh the wand screws
(Maling sure lhal lhe arrow poinls up )

3 5hide charging adaplor groovas into the
wall mount & unlil it clicks in

Tao remove the chamying adapior from the wall

mount, slida the adapior upward

Charging (== g 2)

Charge the shaver lully for more than
eighl hours before using A for the first
bme, or when il has nol been used lor
more than s months This shaver
cannol be overcharged You can al-
ways slore your shaver in lhe charging
adaplor ta mamtan full power capacity
Balore raveling, charge o fully for eighi
hours I you do nol carry the charging
adaptor

Plug the charging adaplor nlo an AC
outlel, and keep lhe adaplor lavel
Swalch the shaver lo the "0 = charge”
pasition, and place il inlo the charging
adaplor with lhe swiich facing towards
lhe franl The charge indicalor lamp
will glow red and d will slay on unul the
shaver 15 removed from the adaplor 11
will adjusl automatically to vollages be-
twesen 100-120 and 220-240V AC In
some arsas, a special plug adaplor
may be required

Using your shaver

After the shaver has been Rlly
charged, remove the proteclive cap,
depress lhe swilch lock bullon and
shide lhe On/Off switch upward to tum
the shaver on Using lighl pressurs,
move the shaver againsl lhe direchon
of beard growth Always keep lhe pro-
tective cap en lhe shaver when il 1s nol
In use !



Using your tnmmer

Shaving longer/curly halre under
the chin (see Ag 3)

Shde the Inmmer swilch up lao the = 1
postion This pasiton allows (nmmer
lo becume an nlercepl cutier, cuting
long hars whie ouer fol shaves
shorler hairs

Trimming sldeburns (see hg 4)
Sbde the Inmmer switch up lo the = 2
postion Place the inommer al & nghi
angle lo your skin and move # down-
ward lo inm sidebums

Maintenance (se= lig 5)

Press the full rame relsase bution o
pop open the lol frame (see lig 5A)
Tum the shaver on and rinse the INner
blads under running waler or in a
basm (see fig 5B)

Afer nnsing, swilch the shaver off
closa the lol freme and Ieave lo dry

Replacing the ouler foll
(WES39941P) (see g 6)

Remove the ouler foll

Press the loil frame releass bullon lo
pap open the lol rame Pull the toil
frame verbcally Irom the upnght
shaver Remove the ouler loil from the
frama by slppng 1l off the hooks
(Caubon The fml may spnng oul when
released Irom the hooks )

Insert the new outer foll

Shp the fol nio the frame with the
plastic edges facing mward Guide lhe
plasic edges onlo the hooks In the
frame

Replacing the inner blade
(WES9942P) (s== fig 7)

Remove Ihe Inner blade

Remove the inner blads by grasping
firmly al both snds and pulling straight
away from the shaver

Inseri lhe new Inner blade

To inser the new inner blads, grasp ol
limnly al bath ends and ine A up with
the blade mounl

Press il firmly inlo the mounl untl d
snaps nlo place

ATTENTION:

The product you have purchased san-
lains rechargeable batienes The bal-
lenes are recyclable Al the end of ds
useful Ife under vanous stale and local
laws, 1 may be llegal v dispesa of
thess baflenes nlo ths municipal wasle
sream  Check with your local solid
waste officials lor delails in your area
for recycling oplions or proper disposal

@

How to remove the
built-in rechargeable
batteries before dispasal
ol shaver (see Iig g)

The baHery i s shaver 15 nol in-
lended 1o be replaced The procedura
descnbed in hg B 1s inlended enly for
removal ol proper disposal Discard
shaver afler Ihe batery has been re-
moved



WAHRNING Do nol asllempl lo re-
place lthe batenes for the purpose
of reusing the shaver This could re-
sull in the nsk ol fire or selecinc
shock

1 Remove lhe proleclive cap, ouler
loil frame and inner blade

2 Remove lhe Iwo scfews (a) on the
lop

3 Remove the wo screws (b) and
remove lhe hollom cover (c)

4 Push the chassis (d) oul of the
housing

S Remove the babiery (e) from the

chassis

ATTENTION:

The laws of vanous slales and munic-
ipalibes restncl disposal of rechargs-
abls ballenes (and producis Irom
which such balienas have nol been re-
moved) n ordinary household wasts
Pleasa comply wath your local laws I
you are nol cedan as lo proper dis-
pasal, please contact your local sanita-
lion department

Cautlon

Do nol charge the shaver whers the
lemperalure 1s below 0 C (32 F) or abave
40°C (104°F) where i will be exposed
Io direct sunhghl or a heal source, or
whera Lhere Is & lol of moisture

Use only the adaplor supplied wih the
shaver Dry the shaver complelsly be-
tore sefing 1L in the charging adaplor

Weep lhe charging adaplor away Irom
waler and handls 1 only with dry hands
Do nol usa an exiension cord lo on-
necl the charging adaplor 1o an outlel

Do nol submerge the shaver for a long
ime Do nol use pasie-type shaving
cream as A may shck lo the nner
blade Uss foam or talher

Wash the shaver in lap waler Do nol
use sall waler, delergeni or baing
waler

Do nol take the housing apar as this
can affect Ihe walsrighl constructon

Use only \he charging adagplor RE3-60
lo charge the ES366 shaver

Gnp Lhe plug when disconneciing Lhe
charging adaplar from a receplace,
lugging on lhe cord may damags Ii
Slore the charging adaplor and its cord
sal in a dry area, where Il will be pro-
lected Irom damags

Speclfications

Power source
100-120/220-240V AC, 50-60 Hz
(Automalic vollage wonversion)
Molar vollage 12V DC
Charging umse B-Hours

Housshold Usa

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USE

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE, WE HAVE ESTABLISHED A TOLL-FREE
PANASONIC ACCESSORY FPURCHASE HOTLINE AT 1-800-338-0552



IMPORTANTE PARA SU SEGURIDAD

Al usar un aparalo elécinco, siempre
se fdebe lomar cierlas precauciones
bAsicas, incluyendo las siguienles

PELIGHO Para evilar descargas elécirlcas

Lea todas las inslrucciones anles de
usar esie aparalo

No inslale la undad donde
pueda caer en una bafera ©
hundirse

No coja el aparalo que haya
cado al agua Desenchufe
inmedialamenle

No cologque m  guarde el
adaptador de carga donde pueda
casr en una hafiera o hundirse
No lo cologue ni lo amroje al agua
n en ningun ofro liquido

Antes de cargar la aledadom,

ADVEFITENCI

No use esla aledadora con hojas
dafladas, ya que ssio podrl
causarle danos

El uso de esla afelladora en
nfiaos o invaldos, o cerca de
allos, requiere de una acuciosa
supemnvIsIon

Use esle aparalo solamenle para
Bl fin gque ha sido disenado,
como S8 descnbe en  esls
manual No usea accesoras nNo
recomendados por el fabrecanle
No use el aparato =i sl cable o la
clavja estdn dapados, s Bl
aparalo no funsiona
comeclamenle, o s &sle se ha
cado, estd dafado o ha caldo al

seque bien la aletadora y el
adaplador Manipulelos siempre
con las manos secas

Cargue siempre la afeiladora en
un lugar lresco y seco

Exceplo duranie la operacidn de
carga, desconecle siempre el
adaplador de carga @ del
Iomacomenle eléctnoco
Desenchufe esle aparato anles
de impiano

Para evitar quemaduras, incendlos,
descargas eléclricas y lesiones personales

agua Ueve el apamio a un
centro de servicio para que sea
revisado y reparado

Nunca inlroduzca ningun lipo de
objelos por las aberturas del
aparalo

Manlenga el cable alejado de las
superficies calienlss

No use Ia aledadora al aire lbre
ni en lugares donde se eslén
usando producios lpo aerosol
(pulverzadores) o donde se eslé
administrando oxigenn
Inspeccione  penddicamenle  la
umdad de la pared para
manlener un montajs seguro

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES



Antes de usar la unidad

Esla aledadora de  uso  en
seco/mojado puede emplearse para
aledadons en mojado con espuma de
aletar o para aleitado en seco Esla
aledadora a prueba de agua puede
lmpiarse con agua y puede ublizarse
en la ducha Ullice agua calenls y
espuma de alellar para conseguir
alslados mAs apurados y suaves
Comience a afedarse electuando una
suave presidn schre su cara Con
suawvidad, puede w aumenlando la
presidn ejsrcida, a medida gque su piel
58 vaya adaplando a la aleitadora S
58 aplica una presion INnecesana, no
significa que se oblenga una mejpor
depilacidn

La afedadora Panasonc WelDry (de
uso 2n seco/mojado) necesda un corfo
liempo para llegar a acosumbrarse a
ella

Afdilese con esla afsiladora Pruebe
las deplaciones en moado con
espuma duranls por lo menos fres
semanas, y sienla la diferencia Su
pel y su barba  requeren
aprommadamenle 30 dias para
gjustarse A un nuevo mélodo de
depilacidn

Identificacidn de las
pares (verla lig 1)

Tapa proleciora

Merco de la hoja

Hoja esterior

Hoja inlerlor

Moniura de la hoja interlor

Bolén de |Iberacién del
marco de la hoja

OmeOE®

© Inkerruplor de
encendldo/apagado
(ON/OFF)

Boldn de bloqueo del
Inlerruplor

Limpara indicadors de
carga

Recortadora retraciil
Interrupior de |a
recarladora relriclll
Adseplador de carga con
ajuste automdlica de vallaje
Monlura para la pared
Tornillos para madera
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Cémo uasr la montura pera ia pered

El adaptador de carga puede sar eolpada sn

la pared uulzando lomillos para madara

1 Seleccions el lugar apropiads en la
pared donda pueden If los lamillos

2 Manla la montura para |a parad @ en la
pared =omo se mueslra con los lorullas
para madara
[Aseguresa de gue la llecha sefiala
hacia amhba )

3 Deslhice 8l las ranuras del adaplader da
carga denlro de la monlura para la
pared ¢ hasla qus sa ojga un chc

Fara quilar el adaplador de carga de la

monlura para la pared dasfroe Bl adaplador

hacia arrba

Carga (verla tg 2)

Cargue |z aleilladora complelamenle
duranie mas de ocho horas anles ds
ublizarla por pnmera vez, o cuando no
haya sido utlzada duranlz mas de
sels meses Esla alelladora no pusds
sgr sobrecargada  Usled sismpre
podrd dejar la afelladora nslalada en
el adaplador de carga para manlener
Ioda su capacidad



Cuando vaya a wviajar, cargus la
aledadora duranle ocho  horas
complelas en caso de no llevar el
adaplador consigo

Conecte el adaplador de carga a una
loma de CA, y manléngalo a nwvel
Ponga la aleitadora en la posicidn
“O~charge”, y ocoldguela en el
adaplador de carga de manera lal que
el inlerruplor quede hacia el Irenle La
lampara indicadora de carga se
Ilurminara de color rojo y permMmanscara
encendida hasta que la alesiladora sea
relirada del adaplador Se ajuslard
aulomalicamenls a voltaes enlre
100-120 y enlre 220-240V CA En
algunas zonas, pusde Ser necesano
un adaplador sspecial para enchufes

Utihzacian de la
afeiladora

Una vez gue |la aledadora haya sido
complelamente cargada, quile la lapa
prolectara, presione el baoldén de
bloqueo del inlerruplor y deslice el
inlerruplor - de encendido/apagado
(On/Off) hacla amba para encender la

alenadora  Aplcando una ligera
presidn, mueva la eledadora en
dreccidn conlrana a la barha

Manlenga siempre la lapa proleciora
puesta cuando no se esle ullizando la
aletadora

Utilizaclén de la

recortadara

Como corlar pelus més
largoa/rizedos debajo de la harbllla
(ver la ig 3)

Deslice el mlerruplor ds la recordadora
hacia amba, a la posicién == 1 Esla
posicion permile a la recorladora
acluar como una coradora
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nlerceplora, corando Ios pelos mas
largos al mismo lempo gue la hoja
extenor aleda los pelos mas coros

Aecorle de las palilles (ver la fig 4)
Deslice el inlerruplor de la recoriadora
hacla amba, a la posickdn = 2
Ponga la recofadora sn &ngulo recio
conlra su piel y muévala haoia abajpo
para recortar las palllas

Mantenimiento (verlafig 5)

Presione el bolén de lberacin del
marco de |a hoja para que se abra el
marco de |a hoja (ver la hg 5A)
Encienda la aledadora y enuague la
haja inlema debajo de un chorro ds
agua o en un lavabo (var la hg SB)
Despuds del emuagado, apague la
aleradora, cierre el marco de la hoja y
deje que sa seqgue

Reemplazo de la hoja
exterior (WES539941P)

(ver la hg B)

Desmonte la hoja exterior

Presione el bolén de lberackdn dsl
marco de la hoja para hacer que el
marco de la hoja se abra Quie
vertizalmenle el marco de la hoja de la
aledadora Oesmonie la hoja exienor
del marco deslrabandsla de Ios
ganchos (Precauckn La hoja podrd
saflar hacia fuera el ser iberada de los
ganchos )

Inserie la nueva hoja exierlor
Encaje la hoja en sl marco
asegurdndose de que los bordss
plistcocs gueden hacia dentro Guie
los bardes pldsiicos hasla Ios ganchos
del marco



Reemplazo de Ia hoja
interlor (WES9942P)

(verla hg 7)

Desmonle |a hoja inleror

Para dssmonlar la hoja inlenor de la
afeladora, (dmela firmemenia par
ambas extremas y trela derecho haca
fuera

Inserie la nueva hoja Interlor

Para inserlar ia nueva hoja inlenar,
agimela firmemenls por ambos
eMlremos y luego alinéela con la
montura de la hoja

Luego, presidnela fimmemenle onlra
la monwra hasla gus encajg en
posikcitn

ATENCION.

El producio que usled ha adquindo
conbene pilas recargables Eslas pilas
son reciclables Al rmino de su wida
ull, dependendo de Io gue las
diversas leyes estalalss o locales
dispongan, podra ser ilegal desechar
las pilas en &l servicio municipal ds
recogida de basura Pam méas
inlormacién relalva a las pasibidades
de reciclaje o |a manera comecla de
desechar la pila, consulls &l
funcionano |ocal encargado de la
recolecckdn de residuos sdlidos

&
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Cémo retirar las pilas
recargables incorporadas
antes de desechar la
aleitadora (verla hg 8)

La pila ;ncorporeda en esta afelladora
no debe ser reemplazada El
procedimienio que se describa en la
fig B sélc es para relirar la pila a hn de
poder desecharla en forma debida
Desechs la aledadora una vez qus la
pila haya sido relrada

ADVERTENCIA No Inlenta
reemplazar las pilas con el
propdsile de volver & usar la
afelladura  Eslo  podrla causar
incendins o descargas eléclncas

1 Quile |a lapa prolectora, el marco
de la hoja emenor y la hoa
inlenor

Quile |los dos lomillos (a) ds la
parie supenor

Quile los das lomillss (b) y quile la
subieria infenor (c)

Empuje el chasis (d) luera de la
caja

Quile las pilas (2) del chasis

ATENCION:

Las leyes de vanos eslados vy
municipahdades profiben  dasschar
pllas recargables (y produclas de los
cuales dichas pdas no hayan sido
retradas) en la basura doméslica
Asegurese de respelar las leyes
locales i no esta seguro acarca de la
manera correcta de desechar las pilas,
péngase 8n wonlaclo con el
departamenlo de sandad Iocal

2

|

4
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Precauclén

No cargue |la aledadora cuando la
lemperalura sea infenor 8 0°C (32 F) o
supenor a 40°C (104°F), en lugares
dunds queds expuesia a |a uz directa
del sol o a fuenles de salor o en
lugares muy humedos

Use  solamenle pl  adaplador
propercionado con  la  aleitadora
Seque cuidadusamenia la mdgquina
depiladora anles de colocarda en el
adaplador de carga

Manienga el adaplador da carga
alejado del agua y manipulelo sdlo con
las manos sacas

No use un cable de esensidn para
coneciar el edaplador de carga a un
lomacomenla

No sumena la sledadora en el agua
duranie demasido ttempo No use
crema para depilacidn lpo pasta, ya
que pueds adhenrse s las hojas
inlenores  Use cualquier bpu de
sspuma para depilacién

Lave |a aleiladora baj el agua del
gnfo No ullice agua Ssalada,
delergenles o agua hivendo

No abra la wubiena, ya que puede
aleclar a |la mparmeabidad del
aparalo

Use sélo sl adaplador RE3-60 para
cargar la aledadora ES366

Coa 8l enchufe cuando  esié
desmoneciando el adaplador de carga
de un lomacornenta, el Lrar del cable
lo puede dafiar

Guarde el adaplador de carga y su
cable en un lupar seco, donds no
pueda dafarsa

Especlficaclones

Alimenlacidn
100-120/220-240V CA, SD-60 Hz
(Seleccidn arlomAbca de lensién)
Tensidn del molor 12V CC
Tiempo de cargo B horas

Ublzacidn doméstica

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE USAR LA UNIDAD

PARA 5U COMODDIDAD, HEMOS CREADO UNA LINEA PANASONIC DE LLAMADA
GRATIS PARA LA COMPRA DE ACCESORIOS, LLAME AL 1-800-318-01552



INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lors de [lutlisation d'un appareil
électrique, les précautions de base
doivent toujours étre respectées, y

DANGER

Ng installez pas lappareil dans des
endrous ol il peut tomber dans une
baignoire ou un évier.

. Ne touchez pas fappareil s'il est

tombé dans l'eau. Débranchez-le

immédiaterment,

. Ne placez pas ou ne rangez pas
l'adaptateur de charge dans des
endroits ol il peut tomber dans une
baignoire ou un évier. Ne (e mettez
pas ou ne le faites pas tomber dans

. I'eau ou un autre liquide.

MISE EN GARDE

. Nutilisez pas ce rasoir avec des
lames de rasage elfou une grille
endommagée, car des blessures du
visage risquent de se produire.

. Ung surveillance sévére est

nécessaire lorsque ce rasoir est
utiisé sur des enfants, ou en
présence d'enfants ou d'invalides.

. Utiisez cet appareil uniquement
pour fusage pour lequel il est
destiné tel que décrit dans ce mode
demploi.  Nutiisez pas des
accessoires qui ne sont pas
recommardés par lg fabricant,

. Nutilisez jamais cet appareil si le
cordon ou la fiche est endommags,
s'l ne fonctionne pas correctement,

compis les points suivants:
Lisez toutes les instructions avant
dutiliser cet appareil.

Afin de réduire tout risque de décharge
électrique:

4. Avant de charger le rascir, essuyez

toute trace d'humidité du rasoir et
de ladaptateur de charge.

Manipulez toujours avec des mains

séches.

. Chargez toujours le rasoir dans un

endroit frals et sec.

. Débranchaz toujours l'adaptateur

de charge de la prise électrique,
excepté pendant la charge.

. Débranchez cet appareit avant de

le nettoyer.

Afin de réduire le risque de brikures, d'incendle, de
décharge électrique, ou de blessures corporelles:

sl est tombé, endommagé ou
tombé dans [eau. Retounez
fappareil 2 un centre de réparation
pour le faire contrdler et réparer.

. Ne faites jamais tomber ou

ninsérez pas un objet dans les
ouwvertures de lappareil.

. Gardez le cordon & labri des

surfaces chauffées.

. Nutilisez pas a l'extérieur ou dans

des endroits ol des aérosols
{putvérisateurs) sont utilisés ou
dans des androits ol l'oxygéne est
an cours de chargement,

. Inspectez péricdiquement I'unité au

mur pour un montage sar.

CONSERVEZ CE MODE D’EMPLOI



Avant |e rasage

Ce rasor & mousse/sec peul &ire ulllisé
pour un rasage avec Une mousse de
fa53g8 oU pour un rAsage a sec Ce
rasar Alanche peul éire netioyé dans
'eau el 8lre ullisé dans la douche
Uliisez de l'eau héde st une mousse
de rasage pour obtenr des rasages au
plus prés sl plus nel Commencez Is
rasage en appuyanl légérement sur ls
visage la pression pesul  élre
augmenlée doucemenl jarsque volre
peau s'esl adaplée & ce rasor Le fad
d'eercer une pression inubfe, ne
signfie cependanl pas un rasage au
plus prés

Volre rasor Panasonc  Wsl/Dry
demande peu de lemps pour sy
habruer

Rasez-vous avec de la mousse de
rasage pendanl au maons Lo
semanes = conslalsz la diférence
Voire peau el volre barhe metsm
enviran 30 jours pour s"adapler & louis
nouvelle méthode de rasage

Nomenclalure

fig 1)

Capuchon proiecteur
Porle-grille

Grllle

Bloc-couleaun

Supportl de bloc<ouleaun

Boulon de déblocage du
porte-grilla

Interrupleur marche/arrél
Boulon de bloeage

Témauln lumineuy de charge
Tondeuse automalique

@heE@@® T

@@
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Commuiateur de
aulomallque
Adaplaleur de charge avec
ajuslement automatique de
la lenslon

Finalion murale

Vis a4 bols

londeuse

©

&

Cammen utlliser la Hzetion murale

L adaplalsur de charge peul Blre aoeroché au
mur 4 laide des wis A bos

1 Chmsissez un emplacemenl appropné
sur le mur ou Ies vis pauvent pénétrer
Fimez la fmalon murale & au mur
comme indiqué avec |es vis A bais
(Assurez-vous gue |a lidche painle vars
la haut )

Ghssez |es rainures da I'adaplaleur de
chargs dans la hwalion murale &
Jusgu i ca gul s emboile

Four retimr ladaplaleur de charge de |la
fwalon murale, ghssez 'adaplateur vers le
haul

2

Charge (cf hg 2

Chargez le rasar complélerment
pendanl plus de hul heures avanl de
fulliser pour la premigre fos, ou
lorsqul n'esl pas utiisé pendant plus
de si mois Ce rasoir ne peut pas Blre
surchargé Volre rasor peul loujours
Bire rangs dans l'adaplalsur de charge
ahn de manlenr une capacidé de
charge mnlégrale

Avanl  un  voyags, chargez-la
complélemen pendanl hul heures s
vous nemporlez pas ladaplaleur de
charge

Branchez ladaptaleur de charge dans
ung pnse secleur el manlengz e
niveau de ladaplalsur Commulez [e
rasoir sur la postion “O=charge” al
placez-le dans l'adaplaleur de chargs
avec ke commulaleur face 4 lavanl Le
l&moin lumineun de charge s'allume en



rouge ot resls allumd jusqu'a ce que le
rasoir sol rebréd de ['adaptaleur I
ajusle aulomahguemeanl aud tensions
siluges entre 100-120 sl 220-240V CA
Dans cefanes régions, un adaptaleur
2 liche spéciale peul 2tte nécessare

Utilisatlon de votre rasair

Aprés avar chargé complélement |s
rasalf, retrez |e capuchon prolecteur,
appuyez sur le boulon de déblocage du
porie-grille el fades glisser fimMermupleur
marche/amél vers le haul pour malire
en marche le rascir En exergam une
|légire pression, déplacez | rasor
dans |le sens des pols de la barbe
Lassez oypours |e capuchon
protscieur sur |a 1Bte du rasor lorsquil
n'esl pas ulilisé

Utilisation de votre
londeuse

Rasage des polls longsffrizds sous
le memon (cf fig 3)

Faes glisser le commulaleur ds la
Iondeuse sur la pasibhon == 1 Celte
posiian permet & la tondeuse de
couper las palls longs pendanl que ia
ghlle rase les poils cours

Rasapge das lavors (cf fig 4)

Fales glisser ke commutaleur de la
londeuse sur la posiion = 2 Placez
la londeuse suwanl l'angle le plus
adapté & volre peau sl déplacez-le vers
le bas afin de couper les favons

Entretien (=t ng 5)

Apguyez sur |e boulon de déblocage
du porte-gnlls peur ouvrr |z porte-gnile
(cf g 5A)

Mzeltez Is rasar en marche el nncez le
bloc-couleaun saus I'eau du robinel ou
dans une cuvette (cf fig SB)
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Aprdés |s nngage, amélez le rasaor,
fermez |s porte-gnlle el laisssz sécher

Remplacement de Ia
grille (WES9941P) (<t hg 6)

Retralt de Ia grille

Pressez la boulon de déblo=age du
parte-gnlle aln d'ouvnr le porlegnlle
Saulevez |le pane-gnlls pour le sortir
du rasar Reurez k& gnlle du
pone-gnlle en le fasanl glisser des

crochets  (AHenliopn la gnlle peul
rebondir lorsqu'l esl relAché des
crochsts )

Insérez |la nouvelle grille

Fades ghsser la gnlle dans e
poriegnlle avec les bords en plasbque
face 4 l'midneur Guidez les bords en
plasigue sur les crochets dans le
pors-gnlle

Remplacement du
bloc-couteaux
(WESB8942P) (ot ng 7)

RAetrail du hloc-outeaun

FRetrez |e  bloccouteauw en e
salsissant fermemenl par ses deux
exirérmilés et en |s brant du rasoir

Insérez le nauveau bloccouleaux
Pour insérer le ncuveau bloc-couieaun,
salsissez-la fermement par les deus
extrémilés et algnez-le sur le suppor
de lame

Pressaz-|s lemmement dans le suppon
Jusqu'a ce qu'll s'encastre en place

ATTENTION:

L'apparell que vous avez acheld esl
&qupé de batlenes rechargeables Les
batienes sonl recyclabies Lorsque les
balenss sonl usées, dans carans



Blats pu des réglemenlabons locales
sonl en wgueur, | se peul Qque
I'éhimmmabon de ces balenes dans les
effluents municipaud  sod  ildgale
Vérfiez avec vas agenis |bcauw
chargés du lrademenl des déchets
solides, les ditals applicablss dans
vulre régon en CB qui conceme |as
méthades da recydage ou ['&liminabon

edAquals

Voici comment éliminer
les batterles
rechargeables
incorparées avanl
I"élimination du ragair

(cl fig B)
La bahene dans ce rasor nesl pas
destnde &4 A&tre remplacée La

procédurs ddcmte dans la fig B est
desunée umiguemer au relrad ds la
ballens dans la bul de C(é&lminer
wrreciement Elminez e msar lorsque
Iz pile a &4 reurde

MISE EN GARDE N'essayez pas
de remplacer les piles dans le but
de réulibser le rasoir Cela nsquerail
de provoguer un mncendie ou une
décharge élecingue

Relrez s capuchon prolecleur, la
grille el le bloc-couleaus

Relrez les deun vis (a) du haut
RAstirez las deun wvis (b) el le capal
infénsur (&)

Tirez |z chassis (d) hors du corps
Reurez la pile () du chassis
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ATTENTION:

Les |lois de divers élals sl municipaliés
onl lrmulé I'dmination des baltenas
rechargaables (el des appareils dans
lesquels de lelles ballenes nonl pas
#2 élminés) dans les ordures
mdnagéres Confommez-vous  aux
prescrplions locales En cas de doute
sur le moyen délmminabon appropnd,
oonlaclez volre déparemem sanilairm

Attentlon

Ne chargez pas le rasowr |orsque la
lempéralure est inféneure 4 0°C (32 F)
ou supéneurs i 40 C (104 F) dans das
endroits ou 1l sera exposéd aux rAyons
directs du solell ou & une source de
chaleur, ou dans des endrofs Irds
humides

Nulllsez que I'adaplalsur foumi avec
le  rasor Séchez I8 rasar
complélement avanl de le meitre dans
ladaplateur de charge

Elaignez l'adaplatewr de charge da
feau el ne le manpulez guavec des
mains séches

N'ublisez pas un cordon de rallonge
pour brancher l'adaptaleur de charge A
une pnsa

Nimmergez pas le rasor pendant une
longue pénode N'ullisez pas une
créme de rasage paleuse, car slle
nsgue de coller au bloc-couleaux
Utlisez de la mousse ou une créma de
rasage

Lavez |s rasor dans I'eau du mbmnel
N'utllsez pas d'eau saléds, un délergentl
ou ds I'eau boulllarts

Ne démoniez pas Mhabillage car cela
peut avar un effel sur la mnsiructon
&tanche

N'utlsez gue I'adaplalsur de charge
RE3-60 paur charger le rasor ES366



Sassissez A fiche  lars  du
débranchemer de ['adaplalsur de
charge d'une pnse, le fal d= Urer forl
sur e cordon nsque de 'endommager
Rangez l'adaplateur d= charge el son
cardon dans un endred sec, ou il sera
protégé conire des dommages

Spécificalions

Source d'alimenlalion
100-120/220-240V CA, S0-50 Hz
{conversion eulomalique de la
lension)

Tension du maoleur 12V CC

Temps de charge B heures

A usage domeslique

USEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT LE RASAGE

P4R COMMODITE, NOUS AVONS MIS A VOTRE DISPOSITION UNE LIGNE DIRECTE
PANASUNI|C GRATUITE FOUR VYOS ACHATS D'ACCESSOIRES 1-8IM-T38-0552Z

1B
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IN USA CONTACT

MATSUSHITA HOME &ND
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS COMPANY
OIVISION OF MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC
CORFORATION OF aMERICA
Apphance Products Oiision

Dvia Panasanic Way 4A 3

Sacaucus NJ 07094

Ne 1 ENESFR (US A CANADAJ

IN PUERTOR|CO CONTACT
PANASONIC SALES COMPANY
DIVISION DF MATSUSHITA
ELECTRIC OF PUERTD RICO, INC
San Gabral Indusinal Park

BElh Infaniry Avanua KM3 5
Carolina Puerlo Ricao 00830

Pnnled in Japan
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